

VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX

In re:)	Civil Case Nos.
)	CL-2007-0248724,
MULTI-CIRCUIT)	CL-2006-15792,
EPISCOPAL)	CL-2006-15793,
CHURCH PROPERTY)	CL-2007-556,
LITIGATION)	CL-2007-1235,
)	CL-2007-1236,
)	CL-2007-1237,
)	CL-2007-1238,
)	CL-2007-1625,
)	CL-2007-5249,
)	CL-2007-5250,
)	CL-2007-5362,
)	CL-2007-5363,
)	CL-2007-5364,
)	CL-2007-5682,
)	CL-2007-5683,
)	CL-2007-5684,
)	CL-2007-5685,
)	CL-2007-5686,
)	CL-2007-5902,
)	CL-2007-5903,
)	CL-2007-11514

**THE COMMONWEALTH'S RESPONSE
TO THE POST-DECISION BRIEFS**

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO (42179)
State Solicitor General

STEPHEN R. McCULLOUGH (41699)
Deputy State Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

May 9, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
LEGAL STANDARD TO BE APPLIED.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL INQUIRY IS LIMITED TO WHETHER § 57-9 IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THIS LITIGATION	8
A. The Episcopal Church May Not Raise the Claims of Other Hierarchical Churches.....	8
B. This Court Should Not Entertain a Facial Challenge to § 57-9.	9
II. SECTION 57-9 IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	11
A. This Court Is Not Obligated to Apply the <i>Lemon</i> Test	12
B. Section § 57-9 Does Not Result In Unconstitutional Favoritism for Particular Denominations	13
C. Section 57-9 Complies with the <i>Lemon</i> Test	17
1. There is a Secular Purpose	17
2. Section 57-9 Does Not Have the Primary Effect of Advancing Religion.....	19
3. There Is No Excessive Entanglement.....	20
III. SECTION 57-9 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS- CONTINUED

	Page
IV. SECTION 57-9 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	24
A. Rational Basis Scrutiny Applies to Section 57-9.....	26
1. If There Is No Violation of The Free Exercise Clause, Rational Basis Scrutiny Applies	26
2. Statutes That Distinguish Between Religion and Non-Religion Are Subjected to Rational Basis Scrutiny.....	26
3. The Possibility that § 57-9 will Have a Disproportionate Impact on the Episcopal Church does not Justify Strict Scrutiny	27
B. The Episcopal Church Cannot Negate Every Conceivable Rational Basis.....	28
V. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE LITIGATION INVOLVES AGREEMENTS FORMED PRIOR TO THE ENACTMENT OF SECTION 57-9, SECTION 57-9 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE.....	29
VI. THE APPLICATION OF § 57-9 TO THIS LITIGATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GOVERNMENTAL TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 14

ACLU Nebraska Found. v. City of Plattsmouth,
419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... 12, 13, 14, 17

ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County,
432 F.3d. 624 (6th Cir. 2005),
rehearing denied,
446 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 13, 17

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 19, 20

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,
438 U.S. 234 (1978)..... 29

Ames v. Town of Painter,
239 Va. 343, 389 S.E.2d 702 (1990) 7

Barron v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,
32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)..... 11

Barrows v. Jackson,
346 U.S. 249 (1953)..... 9

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004)..... 24

Blue Cross of Virginia v. Commonwealth,
221 Va. 349, 269 S.E.2d 827 (1980) 8

Board of Educ. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... 14, 27

Board of Educ. v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... 12

Bosang v. Iron Belt Bldg. & Loan Ass’n,
96 Va. 119, 30 S.E. 440 (1898) 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 258 F.3d 265 (4 th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	22
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	13
<i>Central Virginia Cmty. Coll. V. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	26
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Washington</i> , 262 Va. 604, 553 S.E.2d 511 (2001)	3
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005).....	2
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>City Council of City of Emporia v. Newsome</i> , 226 Va. 518, 311 S.E.2d 761 (1984)	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	26
<i>City of Newport News v. Elizabeth City County</i> , 189 Va. 825, 55 S.E.2d 56 (1949)	7
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	25
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	17, 19, 26
<i>County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	28
<i>Eaton v. Davis</i> , 176 Va. 330, 10 S.E.2d 893 (1940)	8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	6
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	11
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 22, 27
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	30
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	14
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	9
<i>Esper Bonding Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 222 Va. 595, 283 S.E.2d 185 (1981)	9
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	11, 13, 14, 19
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	28
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3 rd Cir. 1999).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	30
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4 th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	15
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	12
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	25
<i>Habel v. Indus. Dev. Auth.</i> , 241 Va. 96, 400 S.E.2d 516 (1991)	3
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	28
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	16
<i>Hess v. Snyder Hunt Corp.</i> , 240 Va. 49, 392 S.E.2d 817 (1990)	8
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	29
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 40 Va. App. 605, 580 S.E.2d 486 (2003).....	8, 35
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	26
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	2, 15, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport School Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Keller v. Denny</i> , 232 Va. 512, 352 S.E.2d 327 (1987)	6
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenticus</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	30, 31
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trs.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	25
<i>Lambeth v. Board of Comm’rs</i> , 407 F.3d 266 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	13
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	28
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911).....	28
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Bass v. Madison</i> , 545 U.S. 1103 (2005).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Mandell v. Haddon</i> , 202 Va. 979, 121 S.E.2d 516 (1961)	3
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	13, 16, 27
<i>Marshall v. Northern Virginia Transportation Auth.</i> , 275 Va. 419, 657 S.E.2d 71 (2008)	8
<i>Maryland & Virginia Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	2
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Comm’r of the Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 182 F.3d 272 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Montoya v. Gonzales</i> , 232 U.S. 375 (1914).....	32
<i>Moss v. Clark</i> , 886 F.2d 686 (4 th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Co. Pub. Schs.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 265 Va. 81, 574 S.E.2d 270 (2003)	7
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	1, 19, 24
<i>Presbytery of Beaver-Butler of United Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Middlesex Presbyterian Church</i> , 489 A.2d 1317 (Pa. 1985).....	2, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Reid v. Gholson</i> , 229 Va. 179, 327 S.E.2d 107 (1985)	3
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16, 27
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	6
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2669 (2006).....	9
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	25
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	1
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	22
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7 th Cir. 2007), <i>pet. for cert filed</i> , No. 07-1127 (March 3, 2008)	23, 24, 26
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1 st Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 257 F.3d 470 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	22
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	12, 14
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	7
<i>Varner v. Stovall</i> , 500 F.3d 491 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	15, 27
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	6
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	10
<i>Virginia College Bldg. Auth. v. Lynn</i> , 260 Va. 608, 538 S.E.2d 682 (2000)	3
<i>Virginia Soc’y of Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 256 Va. 151, 500 S.E.2d 814 (1998)	8
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S.Ct. ___, 2008 WL 1805745 (2008)	13
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Thomas</i> , 292 U.S. 426 (1934).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	18
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	13, 19
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	10
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	27
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	2, 21
<i>Wirzbarger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1 st Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	22
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	11
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977).....	19
<i>World Wide Street Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 336 (5 th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	24
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	11, 12, 20, 27
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	11
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art I. § 10, cl. 1 Contracts Clause	5, 29
U.S. CONST. amend. I Establishment Clause	5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 27
U.S. CONST. amend. I Free Exercise Clause	5, 11, 22, 26
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 Due Process Clause	11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 Equal Protection Clause	5, 24, 27, 28
STATUTES	
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 22.1-202	13
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 57.2-02	7
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 57-9	2-9, 13, 15-18, 20, 22-24, 26-30, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Hart Ely , DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST: A THEORY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW (1982)	9
Phillip Hamburger, SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE (2003).....	12
John E. Nowak & Ronald D. Rotunda, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (7 th ed. 2004).....	29
